Keep this manual in a convenient location so that it is easily accessible for future reference. Contact your Allied
Dealer or the Allied Customer Service Department for replacement manuals. Inquiries regarding the content of this
manual must include effective date shown on inside cover.
PM572403
AR Series
Hydraulic
Impact
Breaker

1.1 Purpose of This Manual…………..……… 1
1.2 About This Manual…………………………
1.3 How to Order Replacement Manuals…… 1
1.4 Related Publications…………….……..... 1
2.0 Equipment Identification………….…… 3
2.1 Serial Number Location……………..…… 3
2.2 Equipment Identification Tag………….… 3
2.3 Owner’s Record of the Equipment……… 3
3.0 Safety & Information Labels………..…. 4
4.0 Identification of Spare Parts………….. 7
4.1 Housing Box and Components………….. 7
4.2 Breaker Assembly………………………… 9
4.3 Hydraulic Connections……………………. 15
5.0 Tool Selection Guide……………………. 16
5.1 Standard Tools…………………………….. 16
5.2 Specialty Tools………………..………….. 16
5.3 Chisel Paste……………………..……….. 17
6.0 Service Kits and Tools.……....………… 18
6.1 Tune-Up Kit……………………..………… 18
6.2 Seal Set…………………………………….. 19
6.3 Accumulator N2 Gas Charge Tool Kit… 21
7.0 Mounting to the Carrier……………..… 22
7.1 Mounting Brackets…………………..…… 22
8.0 How To Order Spare Parts…………….. 23
List of Figures Page
2-1 Equipment ID Tag Location………….…. 3
2-2 Equipment Identification Tag…………..... 3
3-1 thru 3-14 Safety & Information Labels..… 4
3-15 Location of Labels on Equipment……… 6
4-1 Housing Box & Components……….…… 7
4-2 Breaker Assembly………………..…..…. 9
4-3 Hose Routing To Excavator – Typical…. 15
4-4 Hydraulic Connections………………….. 15
5-1 Standard & Specialty Tools……………… 16
5-2 Tool Diameter & Working Length………. 17
6-1 Tune-up Kit…………………….…………. 18
6-2 Seal Set……………………..……………. 19
6-3 Accumulator N2 Gas Charge Tool Kit…. 21
7-1 Mounting Bracket - Typical ………..…… 22
7-2 Mounting Connection Plate Family…….. 22
Allied Construction Products, LLC www.alliedcp.com
PM572403_AR120B_14aug 1
1.0 Introduction and Scope
1.1 Purpose of This Manual
The material in this manual has been prepared in
support of the product named in Table 1.1. It's

of changes made to the content of this document can
be found on the inside cover of this manual.
1.2 How To Order Replacement Publications
This manual is an integral part of this product. Keep it
in a convenient location so that it is easily accessible
for future reference.
Replacement manuals can be ordered by contacting
your Allied dealer service center. These manuals
may also be viewed and downloaded at:
1.3 Related Publications
Allied Construction Products, LLC offers the following
publications for the product identified in Table 1.1.
1.3.1 Safety, Operation & Maintenance Manual
SOM576701 for AR-Series AR110C – AR140B
The Safety, Operation and Maintenance Manual has
been prepared to assist the operator and
maintenance personnel with the information
necessary for the safe and proper use of the Allied
work tool.
Content includes:
Safety Information
Equipment Serial Number and Model Identification
Technical Data (Weight & dimensions)
Basic Guidelines for Installation and Set-up
Pre-Operation Inspection
How to Operate the Allied Work Tool
Maintenance Schedule
N2 Gas Charging Instructions
Tool and Guide Bushing – Lubrication, Inspection,
Wear Limits and Replacement
Troubleshooting
Removal From Carrier, Transporting, Lifting &
Storage
Allied Construction Products, LLC www.alliedcp.com
PM572403_AR120B_14aug 2
1.0 Introduction and Scope – [cont’d]
1.3 Related Publications – cont’d
1.3.2 Repair Manual - 572591
The Repair Manual has been prepared to assist the
Service Technician with the information necessary for
the disassembly & reassembly of the Breaker.
Content includes:
Safety Information
Disassembly & Reassembly
Bolt Torque Specifications
Wear Limits of Parts
Accumulator N2 Gas Charging Instructions
Bushing Replacement
1.3.3 AEM Safety Manual for Hydraulic Breakers
The Association of Equipment Manufacturers offers a
safety manual designed for operators and
maintenance personnel of hydraulic mounted
breakers. The manual is available in Spanish, French
and English. It is published in an illustrated format of
sensible do's and don'ts, featuring typical daily
situations on the job site. Content includes safety tips
concerning the workplace and equipment, start up
and shut down guidelines and special operating and
maintenance precautions.
This publication is available by contacting:
Association of Equipment Manufacturers
Toll free 1-866-AEM-0442
E-mail: aem@aem.org
Website: www.aem.org
Ask for FORM CMHB-1004, Hydraulic Mounted
Breakers.
This publication is also available through Allied under
part number 953076 (English). To order a copy,
contact the Allied Customer Service Department.
Allied Construction Products, LLC www.alliedcp.com
PM572403_AR120B_14aug 3
2.0 Equipment Identification